Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2019019 – 3906 W. New River Rd.

Hearing Date:

May 23, 2019

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant / Owner:

Carolyn Oberholtzer, BFSO / CP2004 Station, LLC

Requests:

Variances to the development standards of the Maricopa Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1) A proposed off-site advertising sign (Billboard) sign face of 672
sq. ft. where 300 sq. ft. is the maximum permitted per MCZO, Art.
1403.3.2.1 and;
2) A proposed off-site advertising sign (Billboard) height of 66’
where 30’ is the maximum permitted per MCZO, Art. 1403.3.2.2

Site Location:

APN 202-12-045 @ 3906 W. New River Rd. – Northeast of the of
Interstate 17 (I-17) and New River Rd. interchange in the New River
area

Site Size:

4.27 acres

Current Use / Zoning:

Gas Station, convenience store, fast food restaurant / C-2

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen,
Support/Opposition:
Findings:

18 opposition letters received to date, including a letter from the
New River/Desert Hills Community Association
☒ The requests fail to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

Circa 1995: A zone change request was approved by the Board of Supervisors from Rural43 to C-2 (Z95-14).

2.

April 28, 2014: A Plan of Development (POD) was approved by staff for a gas station,
convenience store, fast food restaurant (Z2013118). The POD is an administrative approval
without discretion of zoning district use regulations and development standards are met.

3.

August 29, 2017: A Major Amendment to the POD was approved by staff for an 80’ freeway
pylon sign with wireless cellular antenna (Z2017074). The sign height is permitted per MCZO,
Art. 1403.2.5.1 and thus the POD amendment was an administrative approval without
discretion.

4.

May 17, 2018: A Certificate of Occupancy was issued for building permits B201501261,
B201501262, B201507472, and B201507738-B201507742.

5.

October 9, 2018: A code violation was opened for “Non-compliance with the conditions of
approval – failure to post ‘No Overnight Parking’ signs” on the site. The case was closed on
10/19/2018 (V201801825).

6.

March 12, 2019: A pre-application meeting was held to discuss the proposed variance
(PA2019027).

7.

April 17, 2019: The applicant applied for the subject variance requests (BA2019019).

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
8.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated April 23, 2019.

9.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated April 23, 2019.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
10.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

C-2 / gas station, convenience store, fast food restaurant
Rural-43 / vacant, desert landscape
New River Rd., Rural-43 / vacant, desert landscape
C-2 / vacant, desert landscape
I-17, Rural-43 / vacant, desert landscape

Site Analysis:
11.

The subject site is comprised of 4.27 acres, located northeast of the I-17 and New River
Rd. interchange, in the New River area. The subject property is approximately 30’ below
the I-17 elevated travel lanes in this area. The grade differential varies throughout the
property, which generally slopes west to east, resulting in a lower elevation away from
the freeway. The area is comprised of lot splits and larger parcels with Rural-43 zoning.
The majority of the area is vacant and made of up of desert landscape with various
elevation changes. A significant north/south wash runs parallel to the east of the eastern
lot boundary.
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12.

The site is currently developed as a gas station, convenience store, and fast food
restaurant. There is an existing freeway pylon sign (advertising multiple site tenants)
located to the north of the developed portion of the site near the western property
boundary and was approved under Z2017074. The height of the pylon sign was permitted
as of right under Article 1403.2.5.1 of the MCZO due to the wireless antenna designed
within the sign. The site is also within I-17 natural scenic corridor. The scenic corridor is
currently not regulatory and not part of the MCZO. It is identified in and is part of the New
River Desert Hills Area Plan. There is also a pending text amendment (TA2018001) that if
approved would codify this scenic corridor in the MCZO (it would not allow for the
proposed increase in height and size nor electronic billboards within scenic corridors).
While the future text amendment has no bearing on a variance request, there is a
question as to the increase in size and height of the proposed billboard is an appropriate
use in a scenic corridor.

13.

The applicant provided a narrative in support of the supplemental questionnaire
(attached). The proposed billboard meets setback requirements for the C-2 standards.

14.

Staff has received 18 letters of opposition from community members in the area, including
the New River Desert Hills Community Association (attached) regarding the variance
requests. Their concerns are allowing a billboard in a scenic corridor, the size and height
of the billboard, concerns over allowing a third sign on the site, and opposition to
billboards in general in this area. New River/Desert Hills Community Association concerns
are related to the size and height of the proposed billboard effect on the community,
allowance for a third sign on the property, and lighting in reference to dark skies.

15.

Staff notes that comments submitted by the community do not speak to the statutory
test required for variance cases. Many comments discussed that this request was for a
third sign on the subject property. Staff wants to clarify that the current signage on the
site are accessory to the use and are allowed as of right. This is a request for an off-site
advertising sign and is a request for an additional primary use. Also, all lighting will have
to meet the MCZO lighting requirements if the variance is granted by the BOA.
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Aerial photo of subject site

Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs
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Proposed site plan

16.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard

Proposed Standard

Front Yard Setback

C-2
Zoning District
25-feet

Rear Yard Setback

0-feet

15-feet

Minimum Lot Area

6,000-sq. ft.

186,607-sq. ft.

Minimum Lot Width

60-feet

282-Feet

60%

5.78%

300-sq. ft.

672-sq. ft.

30-feet

66-feet

Lot Coverage
Off-Site Advertising Sign Size
Off-Site Advertising Sign Height

N/A

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation
would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the general intent and
purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.” Please note that the applicant responses
to the questions below are shown in quotations.
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
17.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
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shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
“Strict application of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance’s (“MCZO”) development
standards for height and area of a proposed off-site advertising sign (“Sign”) permitted in
the C-2 zoning district on the Applicant’s property at the northeast corner of the I-17
freeway and New River Road (“Property”) would result in a hardship because the peculiar
conditions of the adjacent I-17 freeway elevation, distance of the Sign from freeway lanes,
and visibility obstacles posed by landforms along the freeway would make the Sign
invisible and eliminate the permitted use. The Applicant requests two variances for the
Sign: (1) Increase height of off-site sign in C-2 district from 30’ to 66’ (MCZO, §
1403.3.2.2)(“Height Variance”) and (2) Increase area of off-site sign in C-2 district from 300
sf to 672 sf (MCZO, § 1403.3.2.1)(“Area Variance”). Specific considerations for each of the
Height Variance and Area Variance are included below:
Height Variance: Elevation of the I-17 travel lanes adjacent to the Property with the
northbound lanes 34’ above the Sign base and the southbound lanes 38’ above the Sign
base is a peculiar condition that would make the entire Sign invisible from the freeway
with strict enforcement of the 30’ height limitation in MCZO Section 1403.3.2.2. In addition,
the freeway itself experiences a change in grade on both the northbound and
southbound approach that blocks visibility of the site, and, on the southbound approach,
a berm in the median blocks the Property from view until the driver is immediately
adjacent to it. The freeway elevation, grade changes, and landforms are peculiar
conditions because most freeway signs in the County are on flat land and able to be
viewed at a greater distance. The requested Height Variance would allow an increase in
height to 66’, which would allow for visibility from both directions. This height would align
the bottom of the Sign with the bottom of an existing 80’ pylon (“Pylon”) on the Property
and result in the same minimum visibility with the bottom of Sign 10’ above the adjacent
freeway grade. [See Figure 1 on page 7].
Area Variance: Strict enforcement of the 300 sf sign face area limit pursuant to MCZO
Section 1403.3.2.1 would not allow a safe read time because of the peculiar conditions
causing the Sign’s distance from the adjacent freeway travel lanes where it is intended to
be viewed. Off-site advertising signs are intended to be located proximate to travel lanes
in the C-2 district where the most restrictive property line setback requirement in the district
would be 25’. See MCZO, §§ 1403.3.2.5, 804.4.1 The Sign, however, is at the closest location
on the Property to the freeway that allows it to be viewed by freeway traffic, but remains
175’ feet from the nearest point on the northbound travel lanes and 325’ from the nearest
point on the southbound travel lanes, and needs additional sign face area in order to
have a safe read distance. See Figure 1 above. The Sign is proposed to be located
adjacent to the existing Pylon toward the interior of the Property in order to comply with
the MCZO’s required setback from the RU-43 zoning district to the north and to maintain
a clear view path to both the Pylon and the Sign from both directions on the freeway. If
both the Sign and the Pylon were located the same distance from the western property
boundary at the same height, they would block each other from view of vehicles
approaching from the north or south. The only way to locate the Sign the same distance
from the property boundary as the Pylon and maintain visibility for both would be to raise
the height of the Sign above the Pylon’s existing 80’ height, which is not proposed. The
existing Pylon’s location and height are permitted by right and are a peculiar condition
not commonly found on other properties. In addition, the Property is separated from the
freeway travel lanes by peculiar conditions caused by the freeway configuration at that
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location and by the embankment required for the elevation of the freeway lanes above
the Property. Immediately west of the western property boundary is an embankment
leading up to an entrance ramp lane. On the far side of the entrance ramp lane is an
additional embankment leading to the northbound freeway travel lanes. On the far side
of the northbound travel lanes is a median providing separation from the southbound
travel lanes. These conditions are not common in other portions of the County where offsite advertising signs may be located in commercial or industrial zoning districts
immediately adjacent to freeways at grade. In this rural area dominated by rural
residential zoning, the commercial district is located near the freeway exit in order to
facilitate commercial development serving freeway travelers. In addition, the obstacles
to visibility discussed above limit the read time for the Sign, requiring additional area on
the Sign’s face for a safe read time consistent with the intent of the MCZO.”
Figure 1 – comparison of Sign, Pylon, and Freeway Grade

18.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site create with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The peculiar conditions discussed above result in an unnecessary hardship because strict
enforcement of the MCZO would make the Sign invisible. These peculiar conditions are
caused by natural surroundings and freeway configuration, not by the Applicant. Specific
considerations for each of the Height Variance and Area Variance are included below:
Height Variance. The Applicant cannot reduce the elevation of the freeway adjacent to the
Property that prevents visibility of a sign at 30’ in height. With the 38’ grade differential
between the southbound freeway lanes and the Sign, the Height Variance request for 66’
(which includes lighting) results in the top of the Sign face at 24’ in height above (and the
bottom of the Sign face just 10’ above) the freeway lanes from which the Sign is intended to
be viewed – which is less than the 30’ height allowed by the MCZO for signs assumed to be
at grade with the adjacent roadway. The proposed height aligns the lowest point on the Sign
with the lowest point on the Pylon, resulting in the minimum height necessary for visibility in this
location. In addition, the Applicant cannot alter grade changes along the freeway on the
northbound approach or the berm in the median on the southbound approach that block
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the Property from view. The Height Variance would be consistent with the intent of the MCZO
to allow viewing of off-site advertising signs in the C-2 district from vehicle lanes off of the
property on which the sign is located.
Area Variance. The Sign’s distance from the freeway lanes where it is intended to be viewed limits
readability. The Applicant cannot alter the freeway configuration with an entrance ramp and
median at this location or the embankments between the Property and the elevated freeway
travel lanes. In addition, to meet the MCZO’s residential setback requirements and maintain a
clear view path to both the Pylon and the Sign from the freeway, the Sign is located adjacent to
the existing Pylon away from the freeway. The MCZO setbacks from residential districts were not
caused by the Applicant, and the Pylon is in its existing location by right. As a result, the Sign is
located approximately 175’ from the nearest northbound freeway lane and approximately 325’
from the nearest southbound freeway lane. At this distance, the MCZO’s 300 sf standard would
not provide a safe read time. Further, the Applicant cannot alter the additional obstacles to
visibility on the northbound and southbound approaches discussed above.”

19.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“The MCZO’s requirements and development standards for off-site advertising signs in the
C-2 district under Section 1403.3 are intended to balance visibility and readability of the
signs viewed predominately from freeways with protections for nearby property owners
from lighting, noise, and view impacts. The requested variances do not negatively impact
this purpose, because they are necessary for the Sign to be visible and have adequate
read time from the adjacent freeway travel lanes given the peculiar conditions
described above. The Sign meets all other requirements of MCZO Section 1403.3,
including the setbacks from residential and rural districts. In addition, the area surrounding
the Sign is mostly vacant with the no residences within the immediate vicinity of the Sign,
which limits any potential impacts to views. Specific considerations for each of the Height
Variance and Area Variance are included below:
Height Variance. As described above, the Height Variance will meet the MCZO’s intent
that off-site advertising signs are visible from the adjacent roadway. The Sign is designed
to be within the same view plane as the existing Pylon in order to provide for a minimum
level of visibility and for ease of viewing by drivers on the adjacent freeway; yet, the Sign
will still be 16’ shorter than the existing Pylon’s 80’ height, which is permitted by right under
MCZO Section 1403.2.5.
Area Variance. As described above, the Area Variance meets the intent of the MCZO
that off-site advertising signs are readable from the adjacent roadway where its
advertisements are directed. The Area Variance would allow for an industry standard 14’
x 48’ sign, which will improve read time at the Sign’s distance from the freeway and with
the visual obstacles on the northbound and southbound approaches. The 672 sf sign face
area is allowed in other jurisdictions around the valley, including the City of Phoenix
approximately one mile south of the Property, and will attract higher caliber tenants,
which will result in an improved aesthetic appearance. This size sign has also been
approved in the County in other locations through variances or the UPD process. The
proposed Sign area is also comparable to the existing Pylon and will not block any views
because there is primarily open space in the background.”

20.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
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Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and
the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction.
Conversely, indicate if the variance request is/are not related to a specific development
proposal.
“Building permits will be applied for within three months of Board of Adjustment approval
of the variance. Construction will be completed within six months of variance approval.”
Findings:
21.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:








22.

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing
the property because the argument made by the applicant is due to the
elevation of the adjacent freeway, not any peculiar condition of the property
itself.
There are many uses that could be made on the property for which no variances
would be required. There are currently three uses on the subject property at this
time for which variances were not required. It is the desire to install a billboard on
the site that causes the need for the variances, not any condition of the property.
While the current requested height is not as great as the on-site freeway pylon
sign, the current signage complies with the MCZO without a need of a variance
as outlined in the report above.
While the applicant has generally identified how it believes this proposal is
consistent with the intent of the C-2 zoning, not every site within C-2 zoning is an
appropriate location for a billboard. Because there is no peculiar condition of this
property, as opposed to the I-17 freeway, this is a property that is not appropriate
for a billboard that seeks to be visible to freeway traffic.
There is a an extensive current use of the property without variances. Where
located, the site is an inappropriate location for a billboard seeking to be visible
to freeway traffic. The site is also part of the I-17 Scenic Corridor, where its design
guidelines suggest no billboards within the scenic corridor. Allowing additional
height and size for an off-site advertising sign in a scenic corridor would take away
from the natural benefits of a scenic corridor. In addition, the reasoning behind
the need for the variance due to the terrain and height of the freeway is part of
the reason why the area is considered a scenic corridor.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
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In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a)

General compliance with the site plan stamped received April 17, 2019.

b)

Lighting for the billboard shall conform to all applicable lighting regulations and
shall not exceed the height as approved.

c)

Lighting shall be turned off at 11:00 p.m.

d)

All required building permit for the proposed development shall be applied for
within 120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure
to apply for any required building permit within the specified time, or to complete
necessary construction within one year from the date of approval, shall negate
the Board's approval.

e)

Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jaclyn Sarnowski, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire / Narrative (38 pages)
Site Plan (2 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Letter of Opposition (19 pages)
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